NOTIFICATION OF A GROUP OF THE ACQUISITION OF VOTING RIGHTS

1. Public limite at Dariaus ir Gi	ed liability co rėno g. 8, Ai	ompany "ANY nykščiai, Lith	KŠČIŲ VY	NAS", legal entity coo	de 254111650, registered address
		(name, code	, registered a	ddress, State of the iss	uer)
2. The reasons	for crossing	the threshold	(specify the r	elevant reason):	
VYNAS", imo shareholders o subscription ag grupė "ALITA Shareholders'	nių grupė "A f įmonių gr greement – 6 ", AB FR&F Agreement)	ALITA", AB a rupe "ALITA o October 201 R Invest IGA	according to ", AB dated 1), as well a S.A. and Vy	the decisions of the de	liability company "ANYKŠČIŲ extraordinary general meeting of ate of conclusion of the share f current shareholders of imonių September 2011 (including the ;
<u>acquisitio</u>	on disposa	ıl of voting rig	thts (<i>underlir</i>	te the necessary and ir	dicate the specific reason)
acquisition or	grants the ri	ight to acquire	in the future	formal agreement upon the shares already iss d indicate the specific	
the event r	esulting in th	ne change of the	he number of	the voting rights held	(indicate the specific event)
3. FR&R Inves (name and la		he person who		d or disposed of the vo	oting rights, or the name of the
4(name and last	name or the	corporate nan	ne of the shar	reholder, if different fr	om the person indicated in item 3)
5. Date of the tr	5. Date of the transaction (enter) and 6 October 2011				
The date on	which the thr	reshold was cr	ossed (specij	fy if different)	
6. Threshold th	6. Threshold that was crossed (specify) 75 %				
7. Data submitt	ed			_	
Voting rights g	ranted by th	ne shares			
Class of shares, ISIN code	Number of	shares and ts held prior isition or	The numbe crossing the		rights held at the date of
,	Number of shares (units)	Number of voting rights (units)	Number of shares (units)	Number of voting rights (units)	Number of voting rights (%)

			Directly	Directly	Indirectly	Directly	Indirectly
Ordinary registered shares of AB "Anykščių vynas", AB (securities ISIN code LT0000112773)	35,113,000	35,113,000	0	0	35,113,000	0	94.90
		Total (A)	0	0	35,113,000	0	94.90

Data on the securities that subject to a formal agreement upon a request of the owner thereof grants the right to acquire in the future the shares already issued by the issuer					
Name of securities	Date of expiry of the securities	The dates of conversion and/or the exercise of the rights granted by the securities	Number of voting rights to be acquired through the exercise of the rights attached to the securities (units)	Number of voting rights to be acquired through the exercise of the rights attached to the securities (%)	
		Total (B)			

Total number of voting rights (A	4+B)		
	Number of voting rights (units)	Number of voting rights (%)	
Total	35,113,000	94.90	
subject to a formal agreem	entities actually managing the vot tent upon a request of the owner these already issued by the issuer (to be	ereof grants the right to acquire in	
	he right granted to the proxy		_by a
	(nan	ne and last name of the proxy)	
power of attorney to vote at his	s own discretion in respect of		
	numbe	r of the voting rights (units, %)	
expires on	_·		
(date)			

(additional information)

which directly controls public limited liability company "ANYKŠČIŲ VYNAS"

10. This notification is provided on behalf of FR&R Invest IGA S.A. and Vytautas Junevičius, the votes of which in the company's controlling company įmonių grupė "ALITA" are to be calculated collectively in accordance with Shareholders' Agreement of this company, as well as on behalf of įmonių grupė "ALITA",

LIST OF PERSONS FORMING THE GROUP THAT SUBMITS THE NOTIFICATION OF THE ACOUISITION OF VOTING RIGHTS

1. FR&R Invest IGA S.A., a company established and acting according to laws of the Luxemburg, code B161760, with its address registered at 3a Rue Guillaume, Kroll L-1882, Luxemburg			
Amount of shares and votes, held directly	Amount of shares and votes, held indirectly together with other persons acting in concert		
0	35,113,000		

2. Vytautas Junevičius, address Putinų st. 24C-18, Alytus, the Republic of Lithuania		
Amount of shares and votes, held directly	Amount of shares and votes, held indirectly together with other persons acting in concert	
0	35,113,000	

The aforementioned persons, together with imonių grupė "ALITA", AB, code 302444238, registered at Miškininkų st. 17, Alytus, Lithuania, are deemed persons acting in concert, indirectly holding 35,113,000 shares and votes in the General Meeting of shareholders of AB "ANYKŠČIŲ VYNAS". Following the increase of the authorised capital of imonių grupė "ALITA", AB (which holds 94.9% shares and votes at the General Meeting of shareholders of AB "ANYKŠČIŲ VYNAS") on 6 October 2011, as well as according to imonių grupė "ALITA", AB Shareholders' Agreement, concluded by FR&R Invest IGA S.A. and Vytautas Junevičius, these persons acquired the direct control of imonių grupė "ALITA", AB (collectively 98.85% of its shares and votes in the General Meeting of shareholders of imonių grupė "ALITA", AB).

ANNEX TO THE NOTIFICATION OF A GROUP OF THE ACQUISITION OF VOTING RIGHTS

1. The identity of the natural or legal person obligated to submit the notification: FR&R Invest IGA S.A., code B161760; (name, last name, personal ID number or the name of the company, code) 3a Rue Guillaume, Kroll L-1882, Luxemburg; (contact address) Telephone number +352 2736 5307, fax number +352 2618 7829, e-mail address jan.aberg@swedbank.com; (telephone, fax numbers; e-mail address) (other relevant information) 2. The identity of the person submitting the notification (where the notification is submitted by a person different from that indicated in item 1) (name, last name, personal ID number or the name of the company, code) (contact address) (telephone, fax numbers; e-mail address) (other relevant information) 3. By signing the present informational notification I hereby confirm that the information presented in the notification of the acquisition or the disposal of voting rights and in this annex is complete and accurate, and that I have familiarised myself with the sanctions imposed for the provision of misleading information as provided for in the Law of the Republic of Lithuania on Securities and in the Code of Administrative Offences of the Republic of Lithuania.

Jan Åberg, signing on behalf of the group of persons, 12 October 2011, Vilnius (the signature of the person notifying of the acquisition or disposal of shares (name, last name and the signature of the Manager of the Company), the date and place of filling in of the notification)